GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.348
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 5" APRIL, 2022

INCIDENTS OF CORRUPT PRACTICES IN THE PURCHASE OF
MEDICAL EQUIPMENTS

348 # SHRI NEERAJ DANGI:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether 1t has come to notice about the incidents of corrupt practices in the purchase of medical equipments in various Government run hospitals in the country;

(b) if so, the number of such cases which have been noticed during the last three years and the details thereof, State-wise and

(c) the steps taken by Government to prevent such incidents?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(DR MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(a) to (¢) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 348* FOR 5" APRIL, 2022
(a) and (b): Health being a state subject, it 1s the primary responsibility of State / Union Territory (UT) Governments to be vigilant against corrupt practices if any, in the purchase of medical equipments in their healthcare facilities. No incident from central hospitals has been reported during last three years regarding corruption in procurement of medical equipments.

(¢): Ministry/procuring entities under the Ministry strictly follow the provisions of General Financial Rules (GFR) 2017, guidelines of Central Vigilance Commission
(CVC) and also adhere to the guidelines available in the Manual for Procurement of Goods 2017 issued by the Ministry of Finance. Procurement 1s done through Government e-Marketplace (GeM) as per Rule 149 of GFR, 2017. In case products are not available on GeM, tenders are invited through Central Public Procurement (CPP) Portal for e-Procurement in a transparent mamner. Adherence to the rules and procurement through

GeM/ CPP Portal has laid very transparent system of procurement.
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05 39T, 2022 % forg T TwT qIRifFa T 9. 348 F I 7 Sfewfea fReor
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LRIES-EA

*k%%k%

19


sft Hivst =it : SuTHTIfY AEIey, BRT UG HIEIH W A H Ay ¥ g
HeiHes! ware 98 & 5 <9 7 97T A, et # e arell Twel! gamil o) did a1 g8l & TRTT BT TS HRATS BT KRT FT 82 39 18T R Vb o7 & folU IRER
ST T o3 SIATeT fhU ST e 82

1. U< gdio] g9 - X, Yg Hdlel corrupt practices in the purchase of medical eguipments a el g3l %\’I ey | W El procurement of drugs HINH
FaTel YT 21 STExvii SuqTIfer 78igy, | S A1ETH W I8 HE- a8l g (o 74
Qﬁﬂ'—ﬂ, S drugs procure BT %, TE T df CMSS o HIEIH | BId1 & U7 CGHS &
AIETH A ST © IT O S &g & A1e09 | 5T 2 N, EE!E?I\T T procurement
transparent mode TR BidT 81 ITH cfTeher sacT A Y8l €, S g9 Sl 2l
SaTg! &1 WIS transparent mode TR B &, oifehT fhx 31U BT foh 3T 3770k U
$E TAd FAgdl &1 fJaR0 87 R U8 €, I SUd gR # H BT TR T
PRI, oifehT T8 ATl equipments & F88 H €, ST f specific 1Tl

sft et sift : W=, STOTR & =910 A1 Thol e €S, 5% WEY § &9 AN &7
S 3R WPHR 9 U olad TR §9d IR H TIPRI ol TR, AT FART AFHex!
FITI IE ¢ [ I WRT IRBR SUTAHIe ™ fHfchedl AT g Aa e e
TSI o ST pIere [T HIRTEToT &t T B i U G-I SR -+ 0% feram T 87

S1. YRl Y] 9aR :  SEXURT SUGHIUTY AEEd, | 31U J1e09 9 I8 3Tad
HNAT =G g 6 Pifde P 9, UH 98 AR crises & €39, 98 I8 AISHel @
equipment g1 1 fr 9 iy & Hey | emergency Ea} D GRIGT ﬁ, Q?:ﬁ T4
QILRITT R T HXATS M5 | §AD o1 TB HHSIS a1, TS expert groups I 3R D
M ¥ standards T ST gy f3 standards maintain B 3R international level & ¥
standards ¥ 1, % forU g=xIfd o} srdfed @ 78 81§ ous AT o
EROTY BIg=4 MAReR &1 W g=1aT1s &l § [ AR 9 SIS & 7 foret o
Gfaer # & 7 7, 39 {7 O 7w {6y 2, <11 fos smexofir g w3t <t o
I H 987 &1 el gU |

SHRI K.J. ALPHONS: Sir, | would like to know from the hon. Minister whether she
knows that the ™ has written to all DMOs and to all the Field Officers, stating that the Health Department of Kerala is the most corrupt Department.

* Not recorded.
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please. ...(Interruptions)...Don't mention the name.
..(Interruptions )...

SHRI K.J. ALPHONS: Sir, this is a question on health and on corruption.
..(Interruptions )... If it has not been brought to the notice of the Minister, will she take action, if it is brought to her notice ?

S1. W Jetor g : 37ex iy Suwardfa 98ied, HR@ Bl Jdy Jd1d 91 &, dl
# ey AIETH | TS ST BRIAT ATE] § f < central procurements 1G] %, Gl
central agency P T&d o 9T 9K & IR Aifvex 1 fhu o § 9o S99 vaee 6 fore < 21

SHRI BINOY VISWAM: Sir, ... (Interruptions )... Sir, ...(Interruptions )...

1. W Fiv 99X . =22 & S procurements B1d &, d T2 TAHHE & 31X 37T &
3MEROTY HiAS AEISYT 7 9gd & TR HET SO 8, 3FR ol &M §T 8, o1 39 W
Aol TaAe SN &7 291, oifesT 431 Ruld & 78 2 % no incident from Central hospitals has been reported during the last three years, H\Tﬂ?ﬁ SRS %ﬁﬁ g T B
THE, T ....(FGHF)...

SHRI BINOY VISWAM: Sir, ... (Interruptions )... Sir, ...(Interruptions )...

oft SoeuTafer @ ST AR 9RES | BT © 6 B e & R | particularly @
allegation ¥ TG ......(RGEF)... ... H. A HHR &)

SHRI BINOY VISWAM: Sir, ...(Interruptions)....
MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Prof. Manoj Kumar Jha. ...(Interruptions)... | have

already told you. ...(Interruptions ... Let him put his question. ...(Interruptions ...

9 TP ST B o1 &, 37T 37T Sh! Al S|

Tl 7S AR S YHAT SURHTITT HE Tl H ST A1 o AR H3 ot
ST A8 §, i TR B AT &, O Ueh g AR a1 27 & ST -37eT
fa=dl & o Y21 81 W &} CGHS & ST beneficiaries &, W1 BIC &3 A &, T8l
empanelment T X €, Y€ BT 39 8 3R I wew Fafda 727 o, aAfh oma g fereTTeT €29 & &, S1TY SHhT wiaE 2 STy
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1. W 90T 9 @ 7SROy SUFHAfy 9816y, # Th d1eq W A1 9IS
TS Sff T SR7aTE Sl & {3 S8 CGHS &1 Y& AUl JeT SorT 2 3 S5H
W?%empanelmentmﬂ'@m g9 UN g HINI faIR Il Y81 & 3IR CGHS & ded
AR G 1 72 2, 2T S0d W 3B criteria g9 § 6 K= tRas § g9R
beneficiaries &, ST FB AT Bl 7, T SMER W 57 Hed oI Aol e 2
Last week STERUIRT Bfavie #3it A-g W1E = W g9 WX faawo &= om eerviy
A AEIGY BT H U8 % HEi b SR TS &5 § 98 W § 8K 3R CGHS
Fex &1 f$A7S 8, 91 89 59 IR SR B |

DR. FAUZIA KHAN: | would like to know from the hon. Minister, through you, Sir,
whether the Government is aware about the damage caused by the unchecked presence of health service online aggregators pushing aggressively for tests, surgeries, for healthcare services without any medical requirement or prescription. If yes, is the Government considering to stop direct consumer advertising as suggested by the Consumer Drug Advocacy Groups of All-India Drug Action Network 7

1. YRl Y01 9aR : STUFHTafe 85y, 9918 Tl SI. BT @ s =4 S
ESEIIRSTSIE) %, dg wfHfhe aﬁe{ﬂ? » gR | %, S f online advertisements
W ST 21 Y3 a1 & fh 39 IR W fSTos SIMaR! dax # oTo) Wiag Agiedl @
ST FRTSG Oy HY, T Ta-He & 31X Clinical Establishments Act & T80 B prescriptions &1 HiseTd & AT Brprard €, @ T TaHe Clinical Establishments Act
& ded S slIced & through action o Hpel &

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Q.No.349, Shri Shaktisinh Gohil.
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